dividends declared per share of AT&T common stock:

Calendar Year High Low

Cash Dividend
Declared Per

Share

2000
First Quarter $ 47.37 $ 34.41 $ 0.22
Second Quarter 45.67 24.27 0.22
Third Quarter 27.33 21.16 0.22
Fourth Quarter 23.30 12.81 0.0375

2001
First Quarter $ 19.53 $ 13.40 $ 0.0375
Second Quarter 18.07 15.39 0.0375
Third Quarter 21.46 16.50 0.0375
Fourth Quarter 20.00 14.75 0.0375

2002
First Quarter $ 19.25 $ 14.18 $ 0.0375
Second Quarter (through May 31, 2002) 15.85 11.76 0.0375

   There were 1,597,113 holders of record of AT&T common stock as of March 31, 2002.

   Stock prices have been restated to reflect the split-off of AT&T Wireless based on the percentage allocation at the time of the split-off.

S-12

CAPITALIZATION OF AT&T

   The following table sets forth at March 31, 2002, a) the historical unaudited consolidated cash and capitalization of AT&T; b) the cash and
capitalization of AT&T on a pro forma basis to give effect to the spin-off of AT&T Broadband, including the repayment of intercompany debt
by AT&T Broadband; and c) the cash and capitalization of AT&T on a pro forma basis as further adjusted to give effect to this offer of common
stock.

At March 31, 2002

Historical As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,343 $ 2,413 $

Debt maturing within one year (including current maturities of long-term
debt) $ 5,233 $ �
Long-term debt 39,070 21,034
Common Stock:

Edgar Filing: AT&T CORP - Form 424A

10

At March 31, 2002

AT&T Common Stock ($1 par value) authorized 6,000,000,000 shares;
issued and outstanding 3,566,313,758 shares (net of 851,814,745
treasury shares)(1) 3,566 3,598

Additional paid-in capital 52,682 14,222
Accumulated (deficit) (4,459) (8,215)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (524) (44)

Total shareowners' equity 51,265 9,561

Total capitalization $ 95,568 $ 30,595

(1)
The number of oustanding shares does not include the common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options, warrants and other
convertible securities.

S-13

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

AT&T Corp.

   AT&T is among the world's communications leaders, providing voice, data and video communications services to large and small
businesses, consumers and government agencies. AT&T provides domestic and international long distance, regional and local communications
services, cable (broadband) television and Internet communication services.

   On October 25, 2000, AT&T announced a restructuring plan designed to fully separate or issue separately tracked stocks intended to reflect